THE
POUNTNEY
FAMILY

An Account of

The Descendants of

WILLIAM POUNTNEY

of Birmingham

By EDWIN POUNTNEY DAVIS

ANNAPOLIS. MARYLAND
The Capital-Gazette Press

MCMXXXIII






‘Preface

HEN I started work on this book it was my intention to
give an account of the ancestry of William Pountney
of Birmingham, as well as a history of his descendants.

However, I found that the cost of tracing an English family
was quite prohibitive, so I have been obliged to keep to an
account of the descendants of William Pountney through two
of his children. I have hopes that some time in the future it
will be possible to supplement this book with a second volume
tracing the pedigree of William.

Of the material contained in this book, the majority of it
was collected from the various members of the family men-
tioned; while the list of the children of William and Alice
Pountney was compiled for me by the firm of Parkhouse and
Allee in Birmingham, who instituted a search of the registers
of the various parishes in Birmingham and the vicinity. For
the last mentioned work I am indebted to Philip Baldwin
Bekeart of San Francisco, who retained the services of the
firm for me. It was also through the financial support of Mr.
Bekeart that the publication of this book was possible.

I might add, before going into the family of William
Pountney, that the Pountney family is, in all likelihood, a
branch of the Poultney family which was seated at Poultney-
Misterton in Leicestershire. The first of this family was Nigel
de Pultney in the time of King John, and the senior line re-
sided at Poultney-Misterton down to the middle of the seven-
teenth century when the family died out in female issue. The
present representative of the senior line is the Marquess of
Crewe, a descendant of Sir Clippesby Crewe of Crewe (died
in 1648), who married Jane, daughter and co-heiress of Sir
John Poultney of Poultney-Misterton.

Of the junior lines one was represented in the 18th cen-
tury by Sir William Poultney who was created Earl of Bath
in 1742. This title became extinct in 1808 on the death of Hen-
rietta Laura Johnstone-Poultney, Countess of Bath, a cousin
of the first Earl.

The name, while originally Pultney, has been spelled by
various branches of the family as Poultney and Pountney. To-
day members of the family are to be found mainly in the west



central counties of England, and around London. How they
are all connected cannot be said as a complete pedigree of the
English family has never been compiled.

The coat-of-arms of the Poultney family, which has been
used since the time of Nigel de Pultney, and which it might be
possible for the male descendants of William Pountney to
assume, is: argent, on a fesse dancette gules, three leopards

faces sable.

EDWIN POUNTNEY DAVIS.

St. John’s College,
Annapolis, Maryland,
March 1, 1933.



AN ACCOUNT OF THE DESCENDANTS OF
WILLIAM POUNTNEY OF
BIRMINGHAM

Ist Generation

1. Of William Pountney, the first of this family, very little is known.
It is likely that he was related to the many Poultney and Pountney
families that resided in Birmingham in the 18th and 19th centuries,
but it is evident that he was neither born or married in that city, since
the church records, as far back as 1754, have no trace of him. However,
it is known that he resided at Court Princess Street, and that he
probably resided in Birmingham as early as 1791. It is likely that both
he and his wife were alive in 1836-7.

Of William’s wife, Alice, even less is known. It is possible that her
daughter, Alice Childs Pountney was named for her, or that Powell,
the middle name of her third son, was her maiden name. However, it
will take further research to determine this.

William and Alice had the following children, all baptised at St. Mar-
tin’s Church, Birmingham.

2. 1. William Henry, b. Sept. 17, 1793; bapt. Oct. 1, 1793.
2. Joseph, bapt. March 7, 1796.
3. John Powell, bapt. Dec. 24, 1798.
4. Thomas, bapt. May 8, 1801. He may have been the Thomas Pountney
who mar. Ann Jones at St. Peter’s and St. Paul’s Church in Bir-
mingham on Sept. 29, 1825.

5. Alice Childs, b. Dec. 12, 1803; bapt. June 18, 1805. She mar. Mr. Giles
of Birmingham, according to tradition.

3. 6. Elizabeth, bapt. Jan. 24, 1805.

James, bapt. June 6, 1808. He may have been the James who had a
dau., Mary Ann Moore Pountney, bapt. at St. Martin’s on March 20,
1832, the dau. of his wife, Mary Ann.

Maria, bapt. March 30, 1813.

9. Ann, bapt. March 14, 1814. There was also an Ann, bapt. March 27,
1815, of the same parents. One of these may have been the Ann who
mar. John Fox at St. Martin’s on Jan. 28, 1834; or the Ann who mar.
Joseph Baldwin, widower, at the same place on Sept. 21, 1835.

10. Caroline, b. Nov. 30, 1818; bapt. April 16, 1819.



2nd Generation

2. William Henry Pountney (William) was b. in Birmingham, Sept.
17, 1793. He is said to have studied for the ministry in one of the Eng-
lish Universities, but never entered the Church. He res. in Birmingham
until about 1836-7 when he moved with his family to the United States.
He settled first at New Bridge, New Jersey, and in 1839 he moved to
Staten Island. In 1842 he settled in Elizabethport, New Jersey, where
he bought a portion of the old Trumbull estate and took up farming.
The house in which he resided was the old Colonel William Crane tav-
ern, and it was situated at the foot of the wharf from which a ferry ran
across the Newark Bay to New York City. It was in this tavern that
Washington is said to have eaten his breakfast before going to New
York to take his oath of office as first President. The property is now
owned by the Singer Sewing Machine Manufacturing Company.

William mar. 1st, Sarah Ketley about 1816. She died about 1820.
He mar. 2nd, at St. Martin’s Church, Sarah Smith, on Oct. 4, 1823. She
was b. in Birmingham, June 25, 1795, the dau. of Samuel Smith and
Ruth Poulton, who were mar. at St. Martin’s Church, Aug. 26, 1793.
William died at Elizabeth, May 16, 1874, and his wife died there, Aug.
21, 1884.

Children:
4. 1. Elizabeth, b. May 24, 1817, in Birmingham.
2. William Henry, b. Birmingham, July 21, 1824; d. July 15, 1825.

5. 3. Sailgéesl John, b. Birmingham, Oct. 2, 1825; bapt. St. Martin’s, Nov. 8,

6. 4. Sall'?;h 1R8t21téh, b. Birmingham, Feb. 24, 1828; bapt. St. Martin’s, March

William, b. Birmingham, Dec. 26, 1829; bapt. St. Martin’s Feb. 6, 1830.
Henry Alfred, b. Birmingham, April 5, 1832.

Orpah, b. Birmingham, March 7, 1834.

Charles Edwin, b. New Bridge, N. J., Oct. 2, 1837.

Smith, b. Staten Island, Sept. 12, 1840. He res. in Elizabeth, where he
d. Oct. 25, 1868.

3. Elizabeth Pountney (William), bapt. at St. Martin’s Church, Bir-
mingham, Jan. 24, 1805. She mar. William Craddock at St. Peter’s and
St. Paul’s Church, Birmingham, June 27, 1825. They probably res. in
Birmingham, and probably both were dead by 1836.

Children (Craddock) :
11, 1. Mary, b. Birmingham, April 11, 1826.

2. Charles. He is said to have come to this country with his uncle and to
have settled in Metuchen, N. J.

10.

© ®» 2o o



3ed Generation

4. Elizabeth Pountney (William, William Henry) was b. in Birming-
ham, May 24, 1817. She came to the United States in 1836 with her
father and settled in Elizabeth, N. J. She mar. Joseph Richards, who
was b. in Birmingham in 1819, the son of Thomas Richards and Maria
Shaw, who came to this country in 1838 and settled in Washington
Valley, N. J. Elizabeth d. at Washington Valley, Sept. 25, 1847. Joseph
mar. 2nd Elizabeth Bulmer, in June, 1853. She was born at Morris-
town, N. J., April 1, 1818, the dau. of Jacob Bulmer and Anna Teeple.

They res. in Bound Brook, N. J., where he d. Dec. 22, 1868, and his wife
d. Dec. 29, 1903.

Children (Richards) :
12. 1. Frederick, b. Washington Valley, Jan., 1843.

2. William, b. Washington Valley, 1845. He served in the Civil War, d
of smallpox, and is bur. on Blackwell’s Island.

3. Lydia Maria, b. Washington Valley, June 3, 1854. She mar. William
Henry Jacobs on Jan. 6, 1892. He was b. in N. Y. C., July 5, 1831,
and served as a Sergeant in the Civil War. He was a desc. of Nich-
olas Jacobs (who d. 1657) of Hin Mass., a Deputy to the Gen-
eral Court, and of other early rs of Mass. They res. at Bound
Brook, where he d. March 27, 1904. Their only dau. Elizabeth Rich-
ards Jacobs, mar. Harry. Winfield Smalley, & desc. of Capt. David
Smalley, a soldier in the Revolution (see the Smalley Genealogy, by
John Littell). Mrs. Smailey is the Reint of the Elizabeth Snyder
Chapter of the D. A. R. at Bound Broo

5. Samuel John Pountney (William, William Henry), was b. in Bir-
mingham, England, Oct. 2, 1825. He came to this country in 1836 with
his parents and settled in Elizabeth, N. J., about 1842, where he res.
until 1853, when he moved to New York City. In 1861 he returned to
Elizabeth, and later settled in Roselle, N. J. For many years he was
connected with the firm of Coleman and Walker in Elizabethport.

He mar. in Elizabeth on Jan. 18, 1848, Jane Linley. She was b. in
Kendal, Westmoreland, England, Aug. 2, 1830, the dau. of William Lin-
ley of Kendal and Jane Jones of Shropshire. Jane came to this coun-
try about 1845-48 and resided in New York City with some relations.
She died in Roselle on July 28, 1907. Samuel died Jan. 19, 1919.

Children:
13. 1. Jane, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 31, 1850.
2. Sarah, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 4, 1852; d. y.
3. Orpah, b. N. Y. C., April 10, 1854; d. y.
14. 4. Lottie, b. N. Y. C,, April 1, 1857.
5. Orpah, b. Dec. 3, 1859, in N. Y. C. She is unmarried and now (1931)

resides in Summit, N. J.

6. Sarah Ruth Pountney (William, William Henry) was b. in Bir-
mingham, England, Feb. 24, 1828. She mar. William Henry Baxter of
New York City in 1850. He was b. in Birmingham, England in 1818,



4 The Pountney Family

the s. of William Baxter. They res. in New York City until 1858 when
they moved to Port Richmond, Staten Island. He 4. in 1861.

Children (Baxter) :

15. 1. Martha, b. N. Y. C, 1851.

16. 2. William Henry, b. N. Y. C., Oct. 26, 1853.
17. 3. Orpah, b. N. Y. C,, Sept. 8, 1856.

7. William Pountney (William, William Henry), was b. in Birming-
ham, England, Dec. 26, 1829. He mar. Phoebe Wetton in 1858. She was
b. in Birmingham, England, April 13, 1840, and was a sis. of Henry Wet-
ton, the father of Sarah, who mar. Henry Alfred Pountney. They res.
in Elizabeth, N. J., where he died April 6, 1900, and his wife died May
15, 1909.

Children :

1. William Henry, b. Elizabeth, April 7, 1860, and d. Jan. 30, 1888. He
res. in Elizabeth.

18. 2. Charles Edwin, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 9, 1863.
3. Phoebe, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 2, 1868; d. May 14, 1891.
4. Sarah.

8. Henry Alfred Pountney (William, William Henry) was b. in Bir-
mingham, England, April 5, 1832. He resided in Elizabeth, N. J. He
was naturalized before Judge Thomas Pierson on Nov. 16, 1866, his
brother-in-law, W. R. C. Coleman, standing as his security. He was
the Captain of a large steamboat that plied about New York. He car-
ried the first troops to the South at the beginning of the Civil War.

He married Sarah Wetton, who was b. in Birmingham, -England, Nov.
7, 1838, the dau. of Henry Wetton and Susanne Allen. The Wettons
came to this country in 1839 and settled in Elizabeth. Capt. Pountney
d. July 16, 1916. His wife d. March 1, 1904.

Children:
19. 1. William Henry, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 31, 1861.

20. 2. Harry, b. Nov. 7, 1863.
21. 3. Susan Jane, b. Elizabeth, March 4, 1866.
22. 4. Sarah Harriet, b. Elizabeth, Jan. 12, 1871.

9. Orpah Pountney (William, William Henry) was b. in Birmingham,
England, March 7, 1834. She mar. William Robert Chiswell Coleman as
his second wife. His first wife was Sarah Wetton, whom he mar. in
Birmingham, England. She died in Elizabeth, N. J., April 20, 1859, age
35. He was b. in Birmingham on July 24, 1824, and came to this country
about 1850. He was naturalized in Elizabeth on Oct. 23, 1858, his future
partner, David Walker, standing as his security. He was one of the
owners of the Walker and Coleman Foundry in Elizabethport, until
1875, when he sold his share of the business. He served as City Clerk
of Elizabeth from 1875 until his death. He d. Dec. 29, 1886. Mrs. Cole-
man d. Nov. 22, 1912.

Children (Coleman) :
1. Samuel John, b. Elizabeth, June 19, 1858; d. May 1, 1861.
2. Orpah, b. Jan. 30, d. Jan. 31, 1861.



The Pountney Family 5

3. Alfred Smith, b. Feb. 16, 1862. He never mar., and res. in Elizabeth,
where he d. Aug. 18, 1915. He studied criminal law, passed the N. J.
Bar, was an Attorney in Elizabeth, and for a time was connected with
the Singer Manufacturing Company.

23. 4. Edwin Lincoln Pountney, b. Elizabeth, Nov. 9, 1865.
24. 5. Orpah, b. Elizabeth, Feb. 16, 1868.

6. Alice, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 1, 1872. She mar. James Dick. He was b. in
Scotland, the s. of Thomas Dick. She d. in Elizabeth, April 21, 1923.

25. 7. Henrietta Esther Winsor, b. Elizabeth, Sept. 4, 1876.

10. Charles Edwin Pountney (William, William Henry), was b. in
New Bridge, N. J., Oct. 2, 1837, the first of his family to be born in the
U. S. He moved to Elizabeth with his parents in 1841, and res. there
for the rest of his life. In 1862 he founded a business, jobbing in feed,
grain. coal. He sold this business in 1866 and in that year was elected
Street Commissioner in Elizabeth. He held this office until 1877 when
he resumed his old business, which he ran until his death. He never
again held a political office, although he was always active in the Re-
publican Party in both state and local affairs. He belonged to the
Elizabeth Club, and the Arthur Kull Boat Club.

He mar. Elizabeth Brouwer Walker on Feb. 21, 1883, by the Rev.
Henry Erskine Duncan of Grace Episcopal Church. She was born in
Elizabeth on Feb. 22, 1853. the dau. of David Walker III. who was b.
in Halifax, N. S., and Frances Elizabeth Bath. Charles d. Jan. 4, 1909.

Children :

26. 1. Ethel Bolton, b. Jan. 9, 1884; bapt. at St. John’s Church, Elizabeth,
July 6, 1884.

2%. 2. Herbert Edwin, b. Dec. 28, 1887.
28. 3. Charles Stanley, b. Nov. 5, 1897.

11. Mary Craddock (William, Elizebeth), was b. in Birmingham, Eng-
land. April 11, 1826. She came to the United States in 1836 with her
uncle, William Henry Pountney and settled in Elizabeth, N. J. She mar.
Jules Francois Bekeart at St. Thomas’ Church, New York City, on Aug.
21, 1851. He'was b. in London, England, July 16, 1822, the s. of Philippe
Bekeart and Marie DuChesne. Philippe was b. on the Bekeart Manor
near “le Fon du Lac” on Lake Geneva, France, on Jan. 24, 1795. He
served as one of Napoleon’s subalterns in the Russian and Spanish cam-
paigns in 1812 and 1813. He was taken a prisoner by Wellington’s
troops in Spain and taken to England. where he settled and became a
member of the faculty of Norwich College. He came to New York in
1832, where he lived until May. 1854, when he moved to Coloma, Cali-
fornia, with his son. He d. in 1868.

Francois was bound out to a gunsmith named Sam Hall. who had a
small factory on Long Island in 1836. In 1841 he received his discharge
and the next year opened a store and shop in 118 Fulton Street, New
York. which he continued until 1845. In Nov., 1846, he joined a Regi-
ment, the Second Mississippi Rifles. and served through the Mexican
War. In 1848 he went to California in search of gold and in 1849 set-
tled at Sutter’s Mill. He returned to New York several times, but finally
in May. 1854, settled in Coloma with his father and family. In 1865 he
moved to San Francisco, where he res. for the rest of his life. On
landing in San Francisco on April 1, 1849, he started the Bekeart Co.,
which is today run by his son. and which is now the leading sporting
store on the western coast.



The Pouniney Family

Mary d. at San Francisco Feb. 4, 1889, and Francois d. Sept. 4, 1903.
They left four children, all born at Sutter’s Mill, Coloma, Ed Dorado
County, California.

Children (Bekeart) :

29. 1.
30. 2
31. 3.
32. 4

Frank Craddock Bekeart, b. July 13, 1854.
Charles Alfred Bekeart, b. April 4, 1856.
Fannie Matilda Bekeart, b. Oct. 31, 1858.
Philip Baldwin Bekeart, b. Oct. 1, 1861.



4th Generation

12. Frederick Richards (William, William Henry, Elizebeth) was b. in
Washington Valley, N. J., Jan., 1843. He served in the Civil War, and
mar. Jane Van Name, who before her mar. was a school teacher at Port
Richmond on Staten Island. They res. in Elizabeth, where she d. in 1917.

Children (Richards) :
1. Wallace, Richards, b. Elizabeth, 1875. He mar. and res. in Elizabeth.
2. Nettie, b. Elizabeth.

13. Jane Pountney (William, William Henry, Samuel John) was b. in
Elizabeth, N. J., on Aug. 31, 1850. She mar. Charles Linden Harris, Nov.
18, 1874. He was the s. of Steven Harris of Elizabeth, and Seba Stan-
ford, a cousin of Leland Stanford. They res. in Elizabeth, N. J. She 4.
April 11, 1886, and he d. April 22, 1888.

Children (Harris) :
1. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 7, 1876. She res. Elizabeth.
2. Louise, b. Feb. 12, 1879. She res. in Elizabeth.

14. Lottie Pountney (William, William Henry, Samuel John) was b. in
New York City, April 1, 1857. She mar. first Charles Spencer on Aug.
12, 1880. He was the s. of James Spencer and Sarah Welsh of Malone,
New York. He d. March 12, 1882. She mar. second William Gillis on
Oct. 12, 1886. He was the s. of William Gillis of New York City. He d.
March 24, 1911. She now resides in Summit, N. J.

Children (Spencer and Gillis) :
33. 1. Frank Harris Spencer, b. Roselle, N. J., June 1, 1881.

2. Wlllxam Gillis, 111, b Roselle, N. J., Oct. 1, 1887. He has never mar-
ried and now res. in Summxt N. J

15. Martha Sarah Baxter (William, William Henry, Sarah Ruth) was
b. in New York City in 1851. She mar. William Henry Wetton in Eliza-
beth, N. J., in Sept. 1870. He was b. in Elizabeth on June 19, 1848, the
son of Henry Wetton and Susanna Allen. The Wettons came originally
from Birmingham, England. They res. in Elizabeth until about 1880,
when they moved to Roselle Park, N. J. He d. there Dec. 14, 1908. and
she d. Dec. 17, 1917.

Children (Wetton) :

1. Henry Lemm, b. Elizabeth, Dec. 18, 1842 He has never married and
now resides in Roselle Park.

34. 2. Sarah Baxter, b. Elizabeth, Sept. 28, 1874.
3. William Wallace, b. Roselle Park, Feb. 11, 1883, and d. March 19, 1886.

16. William Henry Baxter, Jr. (William, William Henry, Sarah Euth)
was. b, in New York City, Oct. 26, 1853. He mar. at Grace Church, Eliza-
beth, on June 5, 1878, Vidonda Emley. She was b. in Elizabeth, June 5,
1859, the dau. of Samuel Lawrence Emley and Katherine Van Duyne.



8 The Pountney Family

He was the s. of Joseph Emley and Mary Van Horne, and she was the
dau. of Dennis Van Duyne of Millstone, N. J., and Letitia Van Dorne.
They res. in Elizabeth for many years, but now res. in Jersey City. Mr.
Baxter is the Treasurer of St. John’s Church in Jersey City.

Children (Baxter):

35. 1. Milton Edwin, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 1, 1881.
36. 2. Margery Emley, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 8, 1888.

17. Orpah Baxter (William, William Henry, Sarah Ruth), was b. in
Elizabeth, Sept. 8, 1856. She mar. John Lewis Stewart on May 9, 1879.
He was b. in Basking Ridge, N. J., July 27, 1842, the s. of Richard Stew-
art and Charlotte Nash. They came originally from Nova Scotia. They
res. in Elizabeth where he died Jan. 30, 1903 and she d. Oct. 31, 1905.

Child (Stewart) :
3%7. 1. Orpah Baxter, b. Elizabeth, Sept. 26, 1883.

18. Charles Edwin Pountney II (William, William Henry, William),
was b. in Elizabeth, Aug. 9, 1863. He res. in Brooklyn, N. Y. In May,
1888, he was named the adm. on his brother’s estate. He d. March 9,
1895. His wife, Etta Gardner, mar. second Robert E. Hawley, bef. 1909.
Mr. Hawley was a cousin of Charles’ on his mother’s side of the family.

Children :

1. Ethel Winifred, mar. a Mr. Muller and res. at Lynbrook, L. I., and has
issue.

2. Etta Ruth.

19. William Henry Pountney (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred),
was b. in Elizabeth Oct. 31, 1861. He mar. Lillian Hatfield of Elizabeth.
They moved to Woolaston, Mass., about 1895. He d. there Aug. 25, 1927.

Children:

1. Alvigoglenry, b. Roselle Park, Dec. 13, 1887; d. at Woolaston, June 4,
1 .

2. Sybil, b. Woolaston, Dec. 10, 1900; mar. Albert W. Stevenson on Aug.
18, 1923. He was b. at Atlantic, Mass., July 8, 1901. They now res.
at Woolaston.

20. Harry Pountney (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred), was b.
in Elizabeth Nov. 7, 1863. He mar. Nettie Coit Patterson, June 5, 1889.
She was b. Aug. 29, 1866, the dau. of Robert Cummings Patterson and
Catherine Elizabeth Stewart, dau. of Richard Stewart and Charlotte
Nash of Basking Ridge. N. J. They res. in Elizabeth for a time, and
Harry now res. in Waco, Texas.

Children:

38. 1. Robert Bertram, b. Elizabeth, April 16, 1892.
39. 2. Frank, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 3, 1895,

21. Susan Jane Pountney (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred),
was b. in Elizabeth March 4, 1866. She mar. William Cutler Manvel, Jr.,
on May 15, 1889. He was b. in Elizabeth Feb. 26, 1865, the son of Wil-
liam Cutler Manvel and Sarah Woodruff Jacovus. They res. in Eliza-
beth.



The Pountney Family o 9

Children (Manvel) :

40. 1. Harold Eugene, b. Elizabeth, Feb. 7, 1891.
41. 2. Ralph Pountney, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 28, 1893.
42. 3. Cyrus Henry, b. Elizabeth, July 24, 1898.

22. Sarah Harriet Pountney (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred),
was b. in Elizabeth Jan. 12, 1871. She mar. Carmichel. He
was b. in Hainesville, N. J., July 25, 1871, the son of the Rev. George
Oliver Carmichel and Ila Heller, and the grandson of Freeman Allen
Carmichel and Elizabeth Brown of Bushkill, Pa. They res. in Elizabeth
and Roselle, N. J. She d. in the latter in July, 1927.

Children (Carmichel) :
43. 1. Elwood Trout, b. Elizabeth, July 20, 1895.
44, 2. Eleanor Provost, b. Elizabeth, May 16, 1901.

23. Edwin Lincoln Pountney Coleman (William, William Henry, Or.
pah), was. b. in Elizabeth Nov. 9, 1865. He res. in Elizabeth, where he
served as City Clerk from January 1, 1887, until 1891. He then served
as Chief Clerk of the Comptroller’s Office until his death. He was
a member of the Alcyone Boat Club, and was the President for many
yvears. He mar. Sarah White at St. John’s Church, Elizabeth, July 18,
1888. She was b. in Elizabeth, Dec. 5, 1867, the dau. of Thomas White
of Cork, Ireland, and his wife, Mary Mellon of Belfast. Edwin d.
Jan. 13, 1915.

Children (Coleman) :
45. 1. John Chambers Rankin, b. Elizabeth, Feb. 26, 1889.
2. Erma Mullen, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 7, 1900; she mar. Spencer Dawson Em-

bree of Westfield, N. J., in Elizabeth on June 9, 1923. He is the s.
of H. Spencer Embree of Westfield. They res. in Elizabeth.

24. Orpah Coleman (William, William Henry, Orpeh), was b. in Eliza-
beth Feb. 16, 1868. She mar. 1st, Charles Perrine of Elizabeth on May
19, 1890; and 2nd, James Ramesy of Elizabeth on April 25, 1900. He d.
Jan. 3, 1919. Orpah res. in Elizabeth.

Children (Perrine and Ramesy) :

1. Id]a, b.NEI}z&beth, July 4, 1891; mar. Herbert Warren and res. in Town-
ey, .

2. Mildred, b. Elizabeth, March 25, 1904; never mar. and res. in Elizabeth.

25. Henrietta Esther Windsor Coleman (William, William Henry, Or-
pah), was b. in Elizabeth, Sept. 4, 1876. She mar. John Duncan Dick on
May 28, 1902. He was b. in Scotland April 16, 1877, the s. of Thomas
Dick. They res. in Elizabeth.

Children (Dick) :
1. William Stanley Dick, b. Elizabeth, Dec. 9, 1903.

26. Ethel Bolton Pountney (William, William Henry, Charles Edwin),
was b. in Elizabeth Jan. 9, 1884. She mar. Lester Alfred Davis on June
2, 1910, by the Rev. Otis A. Glazebrook of St. John’s Church. He was b.
in New London, N. H., March 30, 1885, the s. of Frank Howard Davis of
New London, who was eighth in descent from John Davis, who settled
at Newbury, Mass., in 1638, and of his wife, Maria Jane Stone, who was



10 The Pountney Family

b. at “Lismullen,” near the Hill of Tara, Ireland, the dau. of Thomas

Stone and Ann Bell. They res. in Elizabeth until 1923, when they re-
moved to Westfield.

Children (Davis) :

Edwin Pountney, b. Elizabeth, Oct. 21, 1912; entered St. John’s College
at Annapolis, Md., with the class of 1934; a member of the New Eng-

land Historic Genealogical Society; the Children of the American Revo-
lution; and the Delta Psi Omega Fraternity.

2%. Herbert Edwin Pountney (William, William Henry, Charles Edwin),
was b. in Elizabeth Dec. 28, 1887. He mar. 1st to Florence Millard Mar-
vin, by the Rev. Otis A. Glazebrook of St. John’s Church on Jan. 22,
1910. She was b. in Troy, N. Y., Aug. 31, 1890, the dau. of Frank Mar-
vin and Grace Caird Ruggles; and is tenth in descent from Reinold
Marvin, who settled at Lyme, Conn., in 1638. They were divorced in
Jan., 1920, and he mar. 2nd at Greenwich, Conn., Elizabeth Charlotte
Loughran, on Aug. 25, 1920. She was b. in New York City, Oct. 6, 1891,
the dau. of James Patrick Loughran, who was b. in Cork, Ireland, and
of Charlotte May, dau. of Hershel Baker of Plainsville, Conn.

Children:

1. Herbert Marvin, b. Elizabeth, April 1, 1913; entered Colgate University
with the class of 1935; res. in Hartford, Conn.; is a member of Alpha
Tau Omega Fraternity.

2. Lois Walker, b. Elizabeth, April 14, 1915; res. in Hartford, Conn.; a
member of the Children of the American Revolution.

28. Charles Stanley Pountney (#William, William Henry, Charles Edwin),
was b. in Elizabeth, Nov. 5, 1897. He att. the New York Military Acad-
emy at Cornwall-on-the-Hudson, N. Y. He mar. Margaret Seeber at Trin-

. ity Church, Elizabeth, on Jan. 7, 1922, by the Rev. Dr. Hubbard of St.
John’s Church. She was b. on Staten Island, the dan. of George Seeber
of Elizabeth, and his wife Phillipa Freeman. They res. in Elizabeth.

Child:
1. Phyllis Seeber, b. Elizabeth, Dec. 8, 1927.

29. Frank Craddock Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary), was b. at
Coloma, Calif., July 13, 1854. He mar. at San Francisco, April 28, 1883,
to Alma Mary Acker. She was b. Oct. 29, 1856, the dau. of Frederick

Acker, b. France in 1829, and Anna Morris, b. Belfast, Ireland, 1836, at
Terre Haute, Indiana. They had no issue.

30. Charles Alfred Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary), was b. at
Coloma, Cal., April 4, 1856. He mar. Charlotte E. Dodge at Stockton,
Cal. She was b. at Sonora, Cal., Oct. 22, 1858, the dau. of Francis Dodge
of Boston, Mass., and Georgiana de la Garcia of Brownsville, Texas.

They res. at San Francisco, where she died Nov. 29, 1910, and he died
May 17, 1920.

Children (Bekeart) :
46. 1. Lucy Belle, b. Stockton, May 18, 1879.
4%7. 2. Charles Francis, b. Stockton, Aug. 5, 1881.

31. Fannie Matilda Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary), was b. at
Coloma, Cal., Oct. 31, 1858. She mar. George McCord, who was b. at
San Francisco, Dec. 28, 1854. He was the son of Thomas McCord, who
was b. in County Tyronne, Ireland, Nov. 5, 1825, and Rachel Buck, also



The Pountney Family 11

b. County Tyronne, March 16, 1830. They res. in San Francisco, where
she d. Dec. 21, 1894, and he d. March 7, 1921.

Children (McCord) :

48. 1. Alice, b. San Francisco, April 15, 1883.
49. 2. Frank Thomas, b. San Francisco, July 21, 1888.

32. Philip Baldwin Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary), was b. Co-
loma, Cal., Oct. 1, 1861. He grad. from Lincoln Grammar School in San
Francisco in 1878 and since then has been continuously connected with
the sporting goods business. He is now the head of the Phil. B. Bekeart
Company, of San Francisco, founded by his father April 1, 1849, and
of which he took control on Jan. 1, 1894. At the time of the great fire
of San Francisco in 1906, he had in his possession a number of old reec-

ords relating to the Bekeart and Pountney families which were all de-
stroyed in the fire. '

He mar. Laura Ellen Kendall at Des Moines, Iowa, on March 20, 1893.
She was b. at Creston, Iowa, July 7, 1873, the dau. of Thomas Walter
Kendall and Mary Elizabeth Webb. He was b. in Tewkesbury, Mass.,
April 19, 1828, and died at Creston Feb. 12, 1893. She was b. at Skow-
hegan, Maine, May 18, 1831 and d. at Creston July 24, 1891.

Child (Bekeart) :
50. 1. Philip Kendall Bekeart, b. San Francisco, Oct. 3, 1894.



5th Generation

33. Frank Harris Spencer (William, William Henry, Samuel John,
Lottie), was b. Roselle, N. J., June 1, 1881. He res. in Elizabeth, N. J.,
until 1912, when he moved to Springfield, Ill. He is now the Secretary

of the Bishop of Illinois. He mar. Nola Boady Nov. 27, 1804. She is the
dau. of Henry and Mary Boady.

Child (Spencer) :

1. Carol Melvin Davis, b. Elizabeth, N. J., April 15, 1909. He res. in
Springfield with his father.

34. Sarah Baxter Wetton (William, Wiliam Henry, Sarah Buth, Mar-
tha Sarah), was b. in Elizabeth, N. J., on Sept. 28, 1874. She mar. Lewis
Herbert Hesse on Nov. 17, 1904. He was b. in New York City, May 19,

1874, the s. of Lewis and Catherine Hesse. They now res. in Roselle
Park, N. J.

Children (Hesse) :

1. ienry Lewis, b. Roselle Park, Nov. 6, 1907. He attended Lehigh, and
grad. irom there 1929. He was a member of Alpha Chi Rho.

2. Lewis Osborn, b. Roselle Park, March 29, 1911. He entered Lehigh in
1930, and is a member of Alpha Chi Rho.

35. Milton Edwin Baxter (William, William Henry, Sarah Ruth, Wil-
liam Henry), was b. in Elizabeth, N. J., Oct. 1, 1881. He entered Cornell
in 1903 ; was transferred to Jefferson in 1905 and grad. from the latter
in 1908. He studied in a hospital for four years and began to practice
as a Doctor of Medicine in 1912. He res. in Jersey City.

He mar. Jessie Gordy July 15, 1912, in Jersey City. She was the dau.
of James Gordy and Jessie Monroe of Salisbury, Maryland. He 4. sud-
denly in Jersey City on Feb. 22, 1916. Mrs. Baxter mar. second Williane
Piercy of Jersey City. They now res. in Westwood, N. J.

Children (Baxter) :

1. Margery Adele, b. Jersey City, April 21, 1913.
2. Natalie Jean, b. Jersey City, July 12, 1915.

36. Marjorie Emley Baxter (William, William Henry, Sarah Ruth,
William Henry), was b. in Elizabeth, N. J., Oct. 8 1888. She mar. Haw-
thorne Stewart Davidge on Feb. 24, 1915, in Jersey City. He was b. in
Brooklyn, N. Y., the s. of Robert Cunningham Davidge and Sally Taylor
Martin of North Carolina, Oct. 19, 1886. They res. in Jersey City for
many years but now live in Maplewood, N. J.

Child (Davidge) :
1. Edwin Baxter, b. Jersey City, June 10, 1922.

3%. Orpah Baxter Stewart (William, William Henry, Sarah Ruth,
Orpah), was b. in Elizabeth, Sept. 26, 1883. She mar. Joseph W. Fuh-
ramm, in Elizabeth, Sept. 5, 1906. He was b. April 28, 1875, the son of



The Pountney Family 13

Peter and Catherine Fuhramm.. The Fuhramm family came from Ger-
many about 1850. They now reside in Elizabeth.

Children (Fuhramm) :

1. Joseph Stewart, b. Elizabeth, Aug. 29, 1907.
2. Helen Ruth, b. Elizabeth, Feb. 3, 1915.

38. Robert Bertram Pountney (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred,
Harry), was b. in Elizabeth April 16, 1892. He served during the World
War in Camp Humphreys, Va., from Sept. 9, 1918, until Jan. 4, 1919,
when he was transferred to Camp Upton, L. I. He is a member of Azure
Lodge of Cranford until March 8, 1926, when he was transferred to

Tyrian Lodge. of Elizabeth, No. 134. He is now the Chaplain of his
Lodge.

He mar. in Elizabeth, Oct. 2, 1926 to Mable Gertrude Ford. She was
b. July 8, 1892 in Penrath, South Wales, the dau. of Walter John Ford
of Bristol, England, and Gertrude Williams of Cardiff, S. W. They came
to the United States in 1901. They now res. in Elizabeth.

39. Frank Pountney (William, William Henry, William, Harry), was b.
in Elizabeth Aug. 3, 1895. He mar. on June 20, 1920, Florence Clare
Thomas. She was b. in Pottsville, Pa., the dau. of Evan John Thomas
and Mary Ellen Jones. They res. in Roselle since 1929.

Children:

1. Virginia May, b. Elizabeth, Nov. 16, 1924.
2. Robert Bertram II, b. Roselle, April 7, 1931.

40. Harold Eugene Manvel (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred.
Susan Jane), was b. in Elizabeth, Feb. 7, 1891. He mar. Florence Elson

Strauss, b. March 4, 1892, on Oct. 17, 1914, in Elizabeth. They res. in
Elizabeth.

Child (Manvel) :
1. Carol Hope, b. Jan. 4, 1919.

41. Ralph Pountney Manvel (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred,
Susan Jane), was b. in Elizabeth Oct. 28, 1894. He served during the
War from May 19, 1917, to May 12, 1919. He mar. Margaret Smith
Craig on May 6, 1922, in Elizabeth. She was b. in Ashley. Pa.. Oct. 19,
1904, the dau. of Charles Arthur Craig, b. Ashley. Oct. 17. 1873. and

Clara May Hanck, b. Hanover Green, Pa.. Aug. 18, 1878. They res. in
Elizabeth, and have no children.

42. Cyrus Henry Manvel (William, William Henry, 'Henry Alfred,
Susan Jane), was b. in Elizabeth, July 24, 1898. He mar. Brunell Swin-
dell. b. Jan. 25, 1900 ; on Dec. 31, 1920. They res. in Elizabeth.

Children (Manvel) :

1. Mary Jane, b. March 3, 1929.
2. Raymond, b. Jan. 5, 1931.

43. Elwood Trout Carmichel (Wiliam, William Henry, Henry Alfred,
Sarah Harriet), was b. in Elizabeth, July 20, 1895. He grad. from Lehigh
in 1917, receiving a degree in Electrical Engineering. He is a member
of Phi Sigma Kappa Fraternity. Served with the Ordnance Dept. at



14 The Pountney Family

Aberdeen, Md., from Dec., 1917, until May, 1919, as a 2d. Lieut. He is
now with the United Engineers and Construction Co. He mar. Beatrice
Voorhees Oct. 29, 1921. She was b. Sept. 8, 1896, the dau. of Howard
Voorhees and Anne Grooves of Philadelphia and Chester, Pa. She grad.
from the University of Penn. in 1919 with a B.S. in Education. After
grad. she taught at Chester High School. She is a member of Alpha Xi
Delta. They res. in Roselle, N. J.

44. Eleanor Provost Carmichel (William, William Henry, Henry Alfred,
Sarah Harriet), was b. in Elizabeth May 16, 1901. She grad. from
Swarthmore in 1924, and taught at Battin High School and Grover
Cleveland Junior High in Elizabeth. She is a member of Delta Gamma.
She mar. James Francis Gallagher on Dec. 26, 1925. He is the s. of
James Gallagher and Cora Manning of Plattsburgh, N. Y. He grad. from
Syracuse and Plattsburgh Normal School. He later rec. a B.S. in Edu-
cation at N. Y. U. He is now on the Board of Education in Elizabeth,
N. J., where they res.

Child (Gallagher) :

1. Harriet Pountney, b. Elizabeth, Dec. 19, 1929.

45. John Chambers Rankin Coleman (William, William Henry, Orpah,
Edwin L. P.), was b. in Elizabeth Feb. 26, 1889. He grad. from Pratt
Institute in Brooklyn in 1910, and has been connected with the Eliza-
bethtown Cons. Water Co. in the engineering department. He is Deputy
Scout Commissioner for Elizabeth and is on the Recreation Committee
for the city. He mar. in Elizabeth, Dec. 31, 1915, Sarah Nokes. She was
b. June 1, 1889, in Mahoney City, Pa., the dau. of Samuel Nokes of Lan-
cashire, England, and Sarah Butler of Langley, Staffordshire. They res.
in Elizabeth.

Children (Coleman):

1. Janet Elizabeth, b. Elizabeth, April 25, 1916.
2. William Edwin, b. Elizabeth, May, 1919.

46. Lucy Belle Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Charles Alfred),
was b. at Stockton, Cal., May 18, 1879. She mar. Edgar Maclean Grant
at San Francisco, June 15, 1904. He was b. at San Francisco, March
24, 1873, the s. of Daniel W. Grant, b. at Greensburgh, Pa., Aug. 23,
1828, and of Katherine E. Houseworth, b. at New York City, June 18,
1834. They res. at San Francisco.

Children (Grant) :

51. 1. Phyllis Mercedes, b. Nov. 18, 1907.
2. Genevieve Ella, b. April 5, 1910.
3. Laura Alma, b. Nov. 19, 1912,

4%7. Charles Francis Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Charles Al-
fred), was b. at Stockton, Cal., Aug. 5, 1881. He mar. Alice M. Dray of
San Francisco, April, 1910, and had two children. They were later di-
vorced and she mar. a Mr. Lincoln and moved to Oilfields, Cal. Bekeart
mar. second to Ethel Florence Wilson at Los Angeles, Cal. She was b.
at McLeansboro, Ill.,, May 29, 1883, the dau. of William Patterson Wil-
son, b. McLeansboro, Jan. 3, 1858, and of Frances L. Conyer, b. Shaw-
neetown, Ill. They now res. in Los Angeles, Cal.



The Pouniney Family 15

Children (Bekeart) :
1. Lucille M, b. San Francisco, May 20, 1911.
2. Robert Edward, b. San Francisco, May 28, 1915.
3. Thelma Frances, b. Los Angeles, Sept. 15, 1920.

48. Alice McCord (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Fannie Matilda), was b.
at San Francisco, April 15, 1883. She mar. William Egbert Golcher at
San Francisco, June 17, 1908. He was b. in that city April 17, 1884, the
s. of William James Golcher, b. at St. Paul, Minn., July 28, 1860, and of
Florence E. Nutting, b. St. Paul, Sept. 6, 1858. They res. at San Fran-
cisco, where he d. Nov. 21, 1926.

Children (Golcher) :
1. Helen, b. June 3, 1909.
2. Robert, b. Feb. 13, 1920.

49. Frank T. MeCord (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Fannie Matilda), was
b. at San Francisco, Cal., July 21, 1881. He mar. in that city to Lorena
Gladys Reeder of Sonora, Aug. 3, 1922. She was b. March 10, 1834, the
dau. of Frank Reeder, b. Sonora, Cal., Oct. 11, 1868, and of Laura Wil-
liams, b. Jamestown, Cal., Dec. 15, 1871. They res. in San Francisco.

Child (McCord) :
1. Frank T, Jr.,, b. Jan. 22, 1928.

50. Philip Kendall Bekeart (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Phillip Bald-
win), was b. at San Francisco, Oct. 3, 1894. He served with the 144th
Field Artillery as first lieutenant during the World War and after the
armistice was signed was attached to the courier service until 1919,
when he returned to the Bekeart Co. of which he is now a member. He
mar. at San Francisco on June 12, 1920, to Grace Pauline Rudgear. She
was b. at Oakland, Cal., Jan. 19, 1894, the dau. of Andrew James Rud-
gear, who was b. at Verona, Italy, on Oct. 16, 1853, and of Katherine
Long, who was b. at Chicago, Ill., in 1864. They now res. in San Fran-
cisco.

Children (Bekeart) :
1. Phyllis Hermine, b. June 23, 1923.
2. Philip Kendall, Jr., b. July 19, 1928,



6th Generation

51. Phyllis Mercedes Grant (William, Elizabeth, Mary, Charles Alfred,
Lucy Belle), was b. at San Francisco, Cal., Nov. 18, 1907. She mar. For-
est Collins at San Francisco, June 27, 1931. He was b. at Thayer, Kan-
sas, July 22, 1902, the s. of William Parker Collins, who was b. in Adams
County, Ohio, in 1846, and of Laura Anna Bird, b. in Decatur County,
Indiana, in 1861. They res. in San Francisco.

Child (Collins).
1. Laura Charlotte, b. April 14, 1932.



The Pountney Fanmaly
ADDITIONAL RECORDS

17



18

The Pountney Family
ADDITIONAL RECORDS



The Pouniney Family
ADDITIONAL RECORDS

19



The Pountney Family
ADDITIONAL RECORDS



INDEX

A.

Acker—Alma Mary, 10; Frederick,
10.
Allen—Susanna, 4, 7.

B.

Baker—Charlotte May, 10; Hershel,
10.
Baldwin—Joseph, 1.
Baxter—Margery Adele, 12; Margery
Emley, 8, 12; Martha Sarah, 4,
7; Milton Edwin, 8, 12; Natalie
Jean, 12; Orpah, 4, 8; William,
4, 8; William Henry, 3, 7.
Bekeart—Charles Alfred, 6, 10;
Charles Francis, 10, 14; Fannie
Matilda, 6, 10; Frank Craddock,
6, 10; Jules Francois, 5, 6; Lu-
cille M., 15; Lucy Belle, 10, 14;
Philip Baldwin, 6, 11; Philip
Kendall, 11, 15; Philippe, 5;
Phyllis Hermine, 15; Robert
;deard, 15; Thelma Frances,
S. ‘
Bell—Ann, 10.
Bird—Laura Anna, 16.
Boa(g—Henry, 12; Mary, 12; Nola,
Brown—Elizabeth, 9.
Bulmer—Elizabeth, 3; Jacob, 3.
Butler—Sarah, 14.

C.

Carmichel—Mr., 9; Eleanor Provost,
9, 14 ; Elwood Trout, 9, 13 ; Free-
man Allen, 9; Rev. George
Oliver, 9.

Coleman—Alfred Smith, 5; Alice, 5;
Edwin Lincoln Pountney, 5, 9;
Erma Mullen, 9; Henrietta Es-
ther Winsor, 5, 9; Janet Eliza-
beth, 14; John Chambers Ran-
kin, 9, 14; Orpah, 4, 5, 9;
Samuel John, 4; William Ed-
win, 14; William Robert Chis-
well, 4.

Collins—Forest, 16; Laura Char-
lotte, 16 ; William Parker, 16.

Conyer—Frances L., 14.

Craddock—Charles, 2; Mary, 2, 5, 6;
William, 2.

Craig—Charles Arthur,
garet Smith, 13.

13 ;- Mar-

D.

Davidge—Edwin Baxter, 12; Haw-
thorne Stewart, 12; Robert Cun-
ningham, 12.

Davis—Edwin Pountney, 10; Frank
Howard, 9; John, 9; Lester Al-
fred, 9.

de la Garcia—Georgiana, 10.

Dick—James, 5; John Duncan, 9;
Thomas, 5, 9; William Stanley,
9.

Dodge—Charlotte E., 10; Francis,
10.

Dray—Alice M., 14.
DuChesne—Marie, 5.

E.

Embree—H. Spencer, 9; Spencer

Dawson, 9.
Emley—Joseph, 8; Samuel Law-
rence, 7; Vidonda, 7.

F.

Ford—Mabel Gertrude, 13; Walter
John, 13.

Fox—John, 1.
Freeman—Philippa, 10.
Fuhramm—Catherine, 13: Helen

Ruth, 13; Joseph W., 12; Joseph
Stewart, 13; Peter, 13.

G.

Gallagher—Harriet Pountney, 14;
James, 14; James Francis, 14.

Gardner—Etta, 8.

Giles—Mr., 1.

Gillis—William, 7.

Glazebrook—Rev. Otis A., 9, 10.

Golcher—Helen, 15; Robert, 15:
William Egbert, 15; William
James, 15.

Gordy—James, 12; Jessie, 12.

Grant—Daniel W., 14; Edgar Wal-
lace, 14; Genevieve Ella, 14;
Laura Alva. 14; Phyllis Merce-
des, 14, 16.

Grooves—Anne, 14.



INDEX (continued)

H.

Hall—Sam, 5.

Hanck—Clara May, 13.

Harris—Charles Linden, 7; Eliza-
beth, 7; Louise, 7; Steven, 7.

Hatfield—Lillian, 8.

Hawley—Robert E., 8.

Heller—Ila, 9.

Hesse—Catherine, 12; Henry Lewis,
12; Lewis, 12; Lewis Herbert,
12; Lewis Osborn, 12.

Houseworth—Katherine E. 14.

Hubbard—Rev. Dr., 10.

J.

Jacobs—Elizabeth Richards, 3;
Nicholas, 3; William Henry, 3.

Jacovus—Sarah Woodruff, 8.

Jones—Ann, 1; Jane, 3; Mary Ellen,
13.

K.

Kendall—Laura Ellen, ‘11 ; Thomas
Walter, 11.
Ketley—Sarah, 2.

L.

Lincoln—Mr., 14.

Linley—Jane, 3; William, 3.

Long—Katherine, 15.

Loughran—Elizabeth Charlotte, 10;
James Patrick, 10.

M.

Manning—Cora, 14.

Manvel—Carol® Hope, 13; Cyrus
Henry, 9, 13; Harold Eugene,
9, 13; Mary Jane, 13; Ralph
Pountney, 9, 13; Raymond, 13:
William Cutler, 8.

Martin—Sally Taylor, 12.

Marvin—PFlorence Millard, 10;
Frank, 10; Reinold, 10.

McCord—Alice, 11, 15; Frank
Thomas, 11, 15; George, 10;
Thomas, 10.

Mellon—Mary, 9.

Monroe—Jessie, 12.

Moore—Mary Anne, 1.

Morris—Anna, 10.

N.

Nash—Charlotte, 8.
Nokes—Samuel, 14; Sarah, 14.
Nutting—Florence E., 15.

P,

Perrine—Charles, 9; Ida, 9.

Poulton—Ruth, 2.

Pountney—Alice Childs, 1; Alvin
Henry, 8; Ann, 1; Caroline, 1;
Charles Edwin, 2, 4, 5, 8;
Charles Stanley, 5, 10; Eliza-
‘beth, 1, 2, 3; Ethel Bolton, 5, 9;
Ethel Winifred, 8; Etta Ruth,
8; Frank, 8, 13; Harry, 4, 8;
Henry Alfred, 2, 4; Herbert Ed-
win, 5, 10; Herbert Marvin, 10;
James, 1; Jane, 3, 7; Joseph
Powell, 1; Lois Walker, 10; Lot-
tie, 3, 7; Maria, 1; Mary Ann
Moore, 1; Orpah, 2, 3, 4;
Phoebe, 4; Phyllis Seeber, 10;
Robert Bertram, 8, 13; Samuel
John, 2, 3; Sarah, 3, 4; Sarah
Harriet, 4, 9; Sarah Ruth, 2, 3;
Sibyl, 8; Smith, 2; Susan Jane,
4, 8; Thomas, 1; Virginia May,
13; William, 1, 2, 4; William
Henry, 1, 2, 4, 5, 8.

R.

Ramsey—James, 9; Mildred, 9.

Reeder—Frank, 15; Lorena Gladys,
15.

Richards—Frederick, 3, 7; Joseph,
3; Lydia Maria, 3; Nettie, 7;
Thomas, 3; Wallace, 7; William,
3.

Rudgear—Andrew James, 15; Grace
Pauline, 15.

Ruggles—Grace Caird, 10.

S.

Seeber—George, 10; Margaret, 10.
Shaw—Maria, 3.
Smalley—Capt.
Winfield, 3.
Smith—Samuel, 2; Sarah, 2.
Spencer—Carol Melvin Davis, 12;
Charles, 7; Frank Harris, 7, 12;
James, 7.
Stanford—Leland, 7; Seba, 7.
Stevenson—Albert W., 8.
Stewart—Catherine Elizabeth, 8;
John Lewis, 8; Orpah Baxter, 8§,
12; Richard, 8.
Stone—Maria Jane, 9; Thomas, 10.
Strauss—Florence Elson, 13.
Swindell—Brunell, 13.

David, 3; Harry



INDEX (continued)

T.

Teeple—Anna, 3.
Thomas—Evan John, 13; Florence
Clare, 13.

v.

Van Dorne—Letitia, 8.

Van Duyne—Dennis, 8; Katherine,
7.

Van Horne—Mary, 8.

Van Name—Jane, 7.

Voorhees—Beatrice,
14.

14; Howard,

W.

Walker—David, 4,
Brouwer, 5.
Warren—Herbert, 9.

Webb—Mary Elizabeth, 11.

Welsh—Sarah, 7.

Wetton—Henry, 4, 7; Henry Lemm,
7; Phoebe, 4; Sarah, 4; Sarah
Baxter, 7, 12; William Henry,
7; William Wallace, 7.

White—Sarah, 9; Thomas, 9.

Williams—Gertrude, 13; Laura, 15.

Wilson—Ethel Florence, 14; Wil-
liam Patterson, 14.

Elizabeth

95;






